Registration of a Charge

Company name: JLA DISPOSAL LIMITED

Company number: 04582281

Received for Electronic Filing: 24/04/2019



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 23/04/2019

Charge code: 0458 2281 0007

Persons entitled: LLOYDS BANK PLC

Brief description: NONE

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: LORRAINE DIXON



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 4582281

Charge code: 0458 2281 0007

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 23rd April 2019 and created by JLA DISPOSAL LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 24th April 2019.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 25th April 2019

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





CELLED

P105 JUMA ES

OMNIBUS GUARANTEE & SET-OFF ACREEMENT

{} пээмрэф

Sud Offices

THE CANOL HOLDINGS LIMITED

pur

TEOADS BYNK LEG

To be presented for registration at Companies House within 21 days of dating against all the companies and limited liability partnerships which are a party to this document.

Table of Contents

71
*CI
15
11
101
6
78
L
*9
'\$
* 100
*€
77
*1

LIPAYMEN'IS PAYMENTS FREE FROM DEDUCTION 91 OTHER SECURITIES OR RIGHTS "SI

DALAWFULUESS, PARTIAL INVALIDITY '8 I

MON-MERGER ETC. 61

VCCESSION VND KELEASE

17 POWER OF ATTORNEY '07

LIKYNZEEKZ BA LIJE BYNK OB LHE COMBVAIEZ 777

KEZIKICIJON ON FIVBIFILA OL LHE BYNK .£2

*****57 NISCELLANEOUS NOTICES AND DEMANDS 77

NO RELIVINGE ON THE BANK '97

OTHER SIGNATORIES NOT BOUND, FTC. *LZ

COUNTERPARTS 87

Schedule 1

67

Part II - The Other Companies variottA adT - I fied

MONTHURISDICTION

Part II The Further [Company][Companies] Part I The Existing Companies (1.02 eausto-dus ni ot berrefer beett) S elubedo2

Part II The Released [Company][Companies] rari I he Existing Companies \$60 Solubers (Deed referred to in sub-clause 20.2)

THIS OMNIBUS CUARANTEE & SET-OFF AGREEMENT is made on the 23 day of

BETWEEN:

(1) THE COMPANIES AND/OR LIMITED LIABILITY PARTMERSHIPS the names, numbers

(2) I.I.OYDS BANK ple (Registered number 2065) whose address for the purposes of this Agreement is at Pendeford Securities Centre, Pendeford Business Park, Wobaston Road, Wolverhampton, WV9 SAZ (or at such other address as the Bank may from time to time notify to the Attorney in writing for this purpose)

in consideration of the Bank providing or continuing facilities, products or services or giving time or releasing any person from any obligation in respect of facilities, products or services to or at the request of any Principal, whether alone or jointly with any other person or persons.

I. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

 In this Agreement, so far as the context admits, the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

"Accounts" means all the present and future accounts of the Companies with the Bank whether such accounts are in the sole name of any of the Companies or in the joint names of two or more Companies and includes accounts in the Bank's name with any designation which includes the name(s) of any one or more of the Companies and Account means any one of them;

"Attorney" means the Company named in Part I of schedule 1;

"Bank" means Lloyds Bank ple;

"Companies" means the Attorney and the other companies and/or limited liability partnerships named in schedule 1 (and such expression shall include any company and/or limited executing a deed pursuant to sub-clause 20.1 but shall not include any company and/or limited liability partnership released pursuant to sub-clause 20.2 as from the date of its release) and each or any of them,

"Credit Balance" means any sum standing to the credit of an Account, whether in Sterling or any other currency or currency unit and the debt from time to time owing by the Bank represented by that sum and "Credit Balances" means all of them;

"Guarantee" means the guarantee contained in clause 2 and the indemnity contained in clause 5 (and, in each case, any corresponding provision in any deed supplemental to this Agreement);

"Notice of Discontinuance" means a notice served in accordance with sub-clauses 2.3(a) and 24.4;

"Principal" means any Company insolar only as it at any time owes money or has incurred liabilities (whether actual or contingent) to the Bank otherwise than pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;

"Principals" Liabilities" means:

(!)

 (\mathbf{R})

all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent (including further advances made hereafter by the Bank) now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by any one or more of the Principals to the Bank anywhere or for which any one or more of the Principals or more of the Principals and the Bank in any manner whatsoever without limitation (and (in any whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation or other transaction or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation of the foregoing).

in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of any Principal, all money and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by such Principal if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such

liquidation, administration or dissolution; and

in the event of the discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of any Principal, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of such Principal on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee and by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee and all liabilities of such Principal to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then whether payable forthwith or at some future times and also all credits then

interest on all such moncy and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the relevant Principal or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of an amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its annum above the cost to the time being, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select, and overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select, and

(c) commission and other banking charges and legal, administrative and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in culorcing or enforcing any Principal or others and in relation to preparing, preserving, defending or enforcing any security held by or offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph (b) above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due;

the offigering and sustain aggregate offi

- (a) the Principals' Liabilities; and
- (b) all other money and liabilities whether actual or contingent now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by the Companies under this Agreement;

Provision in any deed supplemental to this Agreement);

"Sterling" means the legal currency for the time being of the United Kingdom; and

"Value Added Tax" includes any other form of sales or turnover tax.

thomeongA sidt al 2.1

(q)

(II)

- (a) the expression "Attorney" "Bank" "Company" "Companies" and "Principal" where the
 context admits includes their respective successors in title and/or assigns whether immediate
 or derivative;
- (b) unless the context requires otherwise:
- the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
- (ii) any reference to a person shall include an individual, a company, corporation, himited liability partnership or other body corporate, a joint venture, society or unincorporated association, organisation or body of persons (including a trust and a partnership) and any government, state, government or state agency or informational organisation whether or not a legal entity. References to a person also include that persons successors and assigns whether immediate or derivative;
- the expression this "Agreement" shall mean this Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off
 Agreement and shall extend to every separate and independent stipulation contained
 herein;

(111)

(b) When any Motice of Discontinuance becomes effective in relation to any Company under the terms of sub-clause 24.4 or when discontinuance occurs in relation to a Company by any other means, such Company shall nevertheless remain liable for all money and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) which are either due, owing or incurred to the Bank at the date of	
2.3 (a) Any Company may give written notice to the Bank to prevent further Principals' Liabilities being guaranteed by that Company under this Agreement. Any such notice shall only be valid and become effective when the provisions of sub-clause 24.4 are met.	•
The Companies shall make payment under this Agreement as soon as the Bank makes demand under this Agreement. It shall not be necessary for the Bank before making demand on a Company under this Agreement to make demand upon or seek to obtain payment from any Principal or any other Company.	
currencies thereof on demand by the Bank.	
Each Company guarantees payment of the Principals' Liabilities in the currency or respective	
5" <u>COVBVALEE</u> paseuph jilas haats:	
1.4 The perpetuity period applicable to any trust constituted by this Agreement shall be one hundred and	I
L3 The chaise headings and marginal notes shall be ignored in constraing this Agreement.	Ī
 except where expressly otherwise stated or where the context requires otherwise, each of the provisions of this Agreement shall apply both before and after any demand for payment under this Agreement and both before and after the date of discontinuance. 	
(d) any demand made under this Agreement on any Company shall be deemed to have been duly	
(e) cach and every undertaking and liability of the Companies shall be joint and several on their part and this Agreement shall be construed accordingly;	
(f) the date upon which a Motice of Discontinuance of that Guarantee becomes effective;	
(A) the date upon which the Bank receives actual notice (rather than notice given in any official publication or by newspaper) of the discontinuance of that	
(viii) the date of discontinuance shall for the purposes of the Guarantee in respect of any Principal be treated as whichever shall be the earlier of:	
(vii) references to discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of any Principal shall mean discontinuance of that Guarantee confice to that Guarantee by any other means whatsoever (whether or not involving notice to the Bank) including (without prejudice to the Bank) including (without prejudice to the Bank) including training of the generality of the foregoing) the liquidation, administration or dissolution of that Principal or of any Company; and	
(vi) references to clauses, sub-clauses and schedules shall be references to clauses, sub-clauses,	
(v) references to any statutory provisions (which for this purpose means any Act of Parliament, statutory instrument or regulation or European directive or regulation or modification, re-enactment or replacement thereof for the time being in force, all regulations made thereunder from time to time and any analogous provision or rule under any applicable law;	
(iv) any right, entitlement or power which may be exercised or any determination which may be made by the Bank under or in connection with this Agreement may be exercised or made in the absolute and unfettered discretion of the Bank and the Bank ank the Bank and the Bank.	

discontinuance or which thereafter become due, owing or incurred to the Bank by reason of agreements, events, transactions or any other fact or matter whatsoever without limitation occurring or arising on or before such date (as well as those referred to in paragraph (a)(ii) of the definition of Principals' Liabilities).

The giving of any such Molice of Discontinuance or discontinuance occurring in relation to a Company by any other means shall not (subject to clause 2.3(d)(i)) affect the continuing liability under this Agreement of any other Company nor the operation of the Set-off Arrangements at any time thereafter, which shall remain in full force and effect.

 Subject to sub-clause 2.3(b), whenever there is discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of any Principal;

(i) by reason of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of any Company, then the obligations of the other Company incurred after the date of discontinuance; and the obligations of such Company under this Agreement shall not extend to obligations of such Company under this Agreement shall not extend to obligations of the other Companies incurred after the date of discontinuance; and

by reason of a Motice of Discontinuance becoming effective, then the obligations of the Company which has given the Motice of Discontinuance shall not extend to the obligations of the other Companies incurred after the date of discontinuance

but otherwise this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and shall remain binding on all the Companies.

3: INTEREST, COSTS, ETC.

(0)

(!)

3.1 In addition to its liabilities under clause 2, each of the Companies jointly and severally agrees further to pay to the Bank on demand:

interest (both before and after any demand or judgment) on the amount due or owing under this Agreement either from the date of demand for payment on such Company or the date of discontinuance, whichever first occurs, until payment (but so that such Company shall not also be liable for interest under paragraph (b) of the definition of Principals' Liabilities for such period) such interest to be:

in the case of an amount denominated in Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per amum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its equivalent or substitute rate for the time being) or in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute

(ii) at the highest rate payable from time to time by the relevant Principal or which, but
for any such reason, event or circumstance as is mentioned in clause 5, would have
been payable from time to time by that Principal,

(whichever is the higher) and (without prejudice to the right of the Bank to require payment of such interest) all such interest shall be compounded both before and after any demand or judgment (in the case of interest charged by reference to the Bank's base rate) on the Bank's busing dates in each year and (in the case of interest charged by reference to the cost of funding in the London Interbank Market or other market) at the end of each such period as is selected by the Bank pursuant to sub-clause 3.1(a)(i) or at three monthly intervals whichever is the shorter; and

commission and other banking charges and legal, administrative and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank whether before or after the date of demand on any of the Companies for payment or the date of discontinuance:

(9)

- set-off or transfer any Credit Balance in or towards satisfaction of any of the Principals? (q) combine or consolidate all or any of the Accounts with all or any of the Principals' Liabilities; (v)time and with or without notice to the Companies or any of them: right to which the Bank as bankers may be entitled by law, the Bank may at any time and from time to agree that, in addition to any general lien, right of set-off or combination or consolidation or other Without prejudice to the other provisions of this Agreement, the Companies jointly and severally 11 1 SET-OFF, CHARGE AND RESTRICTION ON WITHDRAWALS this Agreement. Such fees shall be payable at such rate as may be specified by the Bank. for the time spent by the Bank's officials, employees or agents in dealing with any matter relating to Each of the Companies jointly and severally agrees to pay on demand any fees charged by the Bank £ £ Value Added Tax, then such an amount shall be payable by the Companies to the Bank on demand. reimbursement of any expenditure by or on behalf of the Bank which includes an amount in respect of of Value Added Tax, or if any payment due to the Bank under this Agreement shall be in If any payment made by or on behalf of the Bank under this Agreement includes an amount in respect **Z** E or any preference or alleged preference given to the Bank by any Principal or others; liabilities to the Bank of any Principal or others or any money or benefits received by the Bank by any Principal or others in connection with any liabilities or alleged in resisting or reasonably endeavouring to resist any claims or defences made against (II)under this Agreement or otherwise in relation to this Agreement; and in enforcing or reasonably endeavouring to enforce the payment of any moncy duc (1)

- repayment of the Secured Obligations. Each Company with full title guarantee hereby charges its Credit Balances to the Bank to seeme Z*#
- Bank for fixed or determinable periods of time. applying to the Accounts and notwithstanding that any Credit Balance may have been placed with the or without notice to the Companies or any of them notwithstanding any other term or condition The Bank may at any time and from time to time exercise the rights referred to in sub-clause 4.1 with
- exercises its right to combine or consolidate and/or to sel-off or transfer. controucy units of the Credit Balance prevailing at or about 11.00 a.m. on the date or dates the Bank entrency units of such Principals' Liabilities for the currency or currency unit or currencies or exchange shall be the Bank's spot rate for selling the currency or currency unit or currencies or necessary for this purpose, including without limitation opening additional Accounts. The rate of conversion any currency premium or other expense). The Bank may take any such action as may be ontreneres or currency units of any of the Principals' Liabilities (deducting from the proceeds of the of them elect to convert the whole or any part of a Credit Balance into the currency or currency unit or The Bank may at its sole discretion from time to time with or without notice to the Companies or any
- or any part of a Credit Balance (whether by dishonouring cheques or otherwise). which a Credit Balance has been placed with the Bank) refuse to permit any withdrawal of the whole (including, without limitation, after the expiry of any fixed or determinable period of time during Until all the Secured Obligations have been fully discharged and satisfied the Bank may at any time 51
- Horvithstanding clause 2.2, in the event of: 9'7
- suy Company going into liquidation whether voluntary or compulsory; (v)
- any Company; a receiver being appointed of the whole or any part of the undertaking, property or assets of (q)
- (0) an application for the appointment of an administrator of any Company being presented;
- a voluntary arrangement being approved in relation to any Company; or (p)
- a notice of appointment of or notice of intention to appoint an administrator is issued by or in (a)

7

€.4

respect of any Company.

appointment of such receiver or the approval of such voluntary arrangement. issuing of the notice of appointment of or notice of intention to appoint such administrator or the petition or application or the passing of the resolution for such winding up or administration or the or further demand immediately before the making of the interim order or the presentation of the the Secured Obligations shall be deemed to have become presently due and payable without demand

allow any such third party right, title or interest to subsist (except in each case in favour of, or upon, or to any Credit Balance, or otherwise dispose of any Credit Balance or agree to do any such thing, or assign, mortgage, charge, secure or otherwise confer upon any third party any right, title or interest in Each Company agrees with the Bank that it shall not (without the prior written consent of the Bank) L^{*}

9

occasioned by any deposit being terminated without due notice or before its maturity. of the Bank's powers under this Agreement including, without limitation, any loss of interest The Bank shall not be liable for any loss occasioned to any of the Companies by reason of the exercise

security the Bank may now or hereafter hold. the Accounts or all or any of the Principals? I labilities and is in addition and without prefudice to any combination or consolidation or other right exercisable by the Bank in connection with all or any of The Set-off Arrangements shall not prejudice or affect any other guarantee, lien, right of set-off, 67

by this Agreement. necessary or desirable to give effect to and procure the perfection of the rights intended to be granted steps and do and execute all such acts, deeds, documents and things as the Bank may consider to be Each Company shall at any time and at the Company's cost if and when required by the bank take all

.a.4 sanalo-duz Each Company undertakes to notify the Bank of the occurrence of any of the events specified in 11'5

INDEMNILA' RELIGERALVIJONS VAD MYRKVALIES ς

whatsoever including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing): recovered by the Bank from any Principal or any one or more of the Companies for any reason all or part of the Principals' Liabilities and which cannot be recovered or cannot for the time being be Any money and liabilities which, but for the circumstances set out in this sub-clause 5.1, would form

any legal disability or incapacity of any Principal or Company; (E)

- any invalidity or illegality affecting any of such money or liabilities; (q)
- any want of authority in any person purporting to act on behalf of any Principal or Company; (c)
- any provision of insolvency law; (p)
- administration, liquidation or dissolution; the Bank to make effective demand on any Principal or Company as a result of such the administration, liquidation or dissolution of any Principal or Company or the inability of (0)
- the passage of time by prescription or limitation or under any relevant Limitation Act; **(J)**
- in any lerritory; any moratorium or any statute, decree or requirement of any governmental or other authority (3)
- in the place where any of such money or liabilities are or are expressed to be payable; currency unit in which any of such money or liabilities are denominated or to effect payment any inability of any Principal or Company to acquire or effect payment in the currency or (中)
- money with such a third party; received from or in respect of the Bank's security to such a third party or to share any such ahead of security held by any third party, the Bank is obliged to account for any money security taken by the Bank from any Principal or Company or any surety may be ranked the making, implementation or effect of any arrangement whereby, notwithstanding that
- any event of force majoure or any event trustrating payment of such money or liabilities; or

(1)

(1)

15

Ul'7

81

ni noibilistrui doco ni ezanizud no vraco of hur atesto eti muo et atis dane k	
of the Companies represents and warrants to the Bank that:	daid 4.8
indemnily.	
there is a prohibition against an indemnity extending to that loss under any law relating to this	(q)
or its employees or agents acting other than in good faith; or	(B)
ndemnity does not and shall not extend to any loss to the extent that:	isidT E.d
	ន្យយ៦និខ
er or not any fault (including negligence) can be attributed to the Bank or its employees and	Modw
any stamping or registration of this Agreement or the security constituted by it,	(°)
any Company not complying with any of its obligations under this Agreement; and	(p)
any actual or proposed amendment, supplement, waiver, consent or release in relation to this	(၁)
the Bank entering into any obligation with any person purporting to be any of the Companies);	(q)
any statement made by any Company or on its behalf in connection with this Agreement being	(8)
of the Companies jointly and severally agrees to indemnify the Bank and its employees and crion with:	รมูมอฮีต
	dwoo
cvertheless be recoverable from each of the Companies as though it were a principal debtor in tof an equivalent aggregate amount, whether any such reason, event or circumstance shall have nade known to the Bank before or after such money or liabilities were incurred and each of the anies shall indemnify the Bank on demand against all cost, damage, expense and loss which the may suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur as a consequence of such inability to recover from any Principal or any suffer or incur any suffer or incur and such any suffer or incur and such any such and such any suffer or incur any such and such any such any such and such any suc	nespec n need Compi Mank
any other event or circumstance (apart from payment or express release of all the Principals' Liabilities) which would constitute or afford a legal or equitable discharge or release of, or defence to, a guarantor or indemnifier,	(_K)
1	

(a) It is duly incorporated and in good standing in the jurisdiction in which it is incorporated; and

(b) it is duly incorporated and in good standing in the jurisdiction in which it is incorporated; and

(b) it is duly incorporated and in good standing in the jurisdiction in which it is incorporated, and it is empowered by its constitution to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and all necessary corporate action has been taken to approve and authorise the

execution of and performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

9 CHBBENCK CONVERSION

If and to the extent that any Company fails to pay on demand the amount due under this Agreement in the currency or currency unit or currences or currency units demanded (the "First Currency/Currencies"), the Bank shall be entitled in its absolute discretion and with or without notice to any Company and without prejudice to any other remedy to purchase as it shall think fit with any other currency or currency unit or any other currencies or currency units (the "Second Currency/Currencies") either forthwith or at any time or times thereafter the amount (or any part thereof) of the First Currency/Currencies which is unpaid

Each Company undertakes to indemnify the Bank against the price in the Second Currency/Currencies paid by the Bank pursuant to clause 6.1 and to pay interest to the Bank on the amount of such Second Currency/Currencies at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost (as certified by the Bank) of funding such amount of Second Currency/Currencies until payment compounded as provided in sub-clause 3.1(a) to the intent that if and in so far as such purchase is made by the Bank the provided in sub-clause 3.1(a) to the intent that if and in so far as such purchase is made by the Bank the

2.0

19

1.01

107

76

16

б

notwithstanding that the liabilities of any Company to the Bank may from time to time be reduced to This Agreement shall continue to bind each of the Companies as a continuing security 'L COMMUNICATION OF THE STATE OF T agrees to pay interest in accordance with sub-clause 6.2 in respect of any such loss. amounts due or owing under this Agreement in the First Currency/Currencies. Each Company also currency or currency unit, which may be suffered by the Bank before the Bank has been paid all proofs of debt, claims or payment of dividends in administration or liquidation to be in any particular payment of any currency or currency unit premium or through any rule of law requiring judgments or against any loss through currency or entrency unit exchanges, including any loss occasioned by Without prejudice to sub-clauses 6.1 and 6.2, each Company undertakes to indemnify the Bank €9 or currencies or the currency units used in such purchase(s) and the price(s) paid. Currency/Currencies so purchased, the date(s) of such purchase(s), the currency or the currency unit are made by the Bank as aforesaid, the Bank shall inform the Attorney of the amount of the First said amount of the First Currency/Currencies which has been so purchased. If such purchase(s) is or Thenceforth to that extent be in substitution for all liability under clauses 2 and 3 only in respect of the liability of each Company to indemnify and pay inferest to the Bank under this sub-clause shall

CONCENSIAE EATDENCE 8 nd and notwithstanding any change in the name, style, constitution or otherwise of any Company.

(save for manifest error) be binding and conclusive on each of the Companies in any legal proceedings A certificate by an official of the Bank as to the Principals' Uiabilities or the Secured Obligations shall

hosted in the salidation to the existence of the liability and as to the amount thereof.

orany of the following: The Bank may, without any consent from any Company and without affecting this Agreement, do all DEALINGS BY THE BANK

given or to be given to any Principal or any other person and agree with such Principal or any grant, renew, vary, increase, extend, release or determine any facilities, products or services (n)

guarantee or right (including without limitation any right as to the making, collection, hold, renew, modify or release or omit to take, perfect, maintain or enforce any security or (q) Lourson as to the application thereof.

hereafter held from or against any Principal or any other person in respect of any of the allocation or application of recoveries in respect of any security or guarantee) now or

any other person; and/or grant time or indulgence to or settle with or grant any waiver or concession to any Principal or (c) Principals' Liabilities;

demand or enforce payment from any Company irrespective of whether or not the Bank shall (p)

take similar action against any other Company.

any other Company may claim to be subrogated to the Bank's rights under such security. claim for contribution against any such Principal, Company or other surety and notwithstanding that any such Principal, Company or other surety notwithstanding that any other Company may have a Principals' Liabilities and may discharge any security held by the Bank as security for the liability of particular, but without limitation, the Bank may release any Company or other surely for any of the would not have discharged or affected it if such Company had been a principal debtor to the Bank. In In relation to each Company, this Agreement shall not be affected or discharged by anything which

towards or have the effect of reducing or affecting any of the Principals' Liabilities. time into any such new or existing account(s) by or on behalf of that Principal shall be appropriated will any Principal and, without prejudice to the Set-off Arrangements, no money paid from time to The Bank may at any time open and continue any new account(s) or continue any existing account(s)

If the Bank does not open a new account on the date of discontinuance of the Charantee in respect of 2.01

OFFING OR CONTINUANCE OF NEW OR EXISTING ACCOUNTS

any Principal, it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at such date and, as from that date, all payments made to the Bank in respect of the Principals' Liabilities shall be credited or treated as having been credited to the new account and shall not operate to reduce or affect the amount of the Principals' Liabilities owing at such date.

11. SUSPENSE ACCOUNT

- The Bank may at any time place and keep to the credit of a separate or suspense account any money determine without any obligation to apply the same or any part thereof in or towards the discharge of any of the Principals' Liabilities.
- 11.2 In calculating the amount in relation to any Principals Liabilities for which any Company may be liable under this Agreement, the Bank shall not charge interest on so much of the Principals Liabilities as is equal to the credit balance from time to time on such separate account.
- Alt.3 Notwithstanding any such payment, in the event of any proceedings relating to any Principal in or analogous to administration, liquidation, composition or arrangement, the Bank may prove for or claim (as the case may be) and agree to accept any dividend or composition in respect of the whole or any part of the Principals' Liabilities and other sums in the same manner as if such money had not been received.

15" COVEVALEE NOT TO BE AVOIDED BY CERTAIN EVENTS

- No assurance, security or payment which may be avoided or invalidated or for which the Bank may have to account in whole or in part to any person under any applicable law ("Applicable Law") of any jurisdiction (including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing sections 175, 176A, 234, 238, 239, 241, 242, 245, 245, 339, 340, 342 and 423 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and section 754 of the Companies Act 2006) and no release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement including but not limited to a release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement of or in relation to this Agreement, which may have been given or made on the faith of any such assurance, security or payment, shall prejudice or affect the right of the Bank to recover under this Agreement as if such assurance, security, affect the right of the Bank to recover under this Agreement as if such assurance, security, never been granted, given or made.
- Any such release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement shall, as between the Bank and each of the Companies, be deemed to have been given or made upon the express condition that it shall become and be voidable at the instance of the Bank if the assurance, security or payment on the faith of which it was made or given shall at any time thereafter be avoided or invalidated or be subject to an accounting to any other person under any Applicable Law or otherwise to the intent and so that the Bank shall become and be entitled at any time after any such avoidance, invalidation or accounting to exercise all or any of the rights in this Agreement expressly conferred upon the Bank and/or all or any other rights which by virtue and as a consequence of this Agreement the Bank would have been entitled to exercise but for such release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement.
- The Bank shall be entitled to retain any security held for the Secured Obligations for a period of two months plus any period during which any assurance, security or payment such as is referred to in sub-clause 12.1(a) may be avoided or invalidated (or such longer period as the Bank shall consider reasonable in the light of the provisions of any Applicable Law) after (as and liabilities that are or may become due to the Bank from any Principal notwithstanding any and liabilities that are or may become due to the Bank from any Principal notwithstanding any release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement given or made by the Bank release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement given or made by the Bank
- If at any time within such period or prior to such repayment, an application shall be presented to a competent Court for an administration order or for an order for the winding-up of any Principal or any Principal or any step is taken under any Applicable Law which is analogous to any of the foregoing), then the Bank shall be entitled to continue to retain this Agreement and any such foregoing), then the Bank shall be entitled to continue to retain this Agreement and any such foregoing), then the Bank shall be entitled to continue to retain this Agreement and any such foregoing, the Bank shall be antitled to in such during such further period as the Bank security as is referred to in sub-clause 12.2(a) for and during such further period as the Bank

(a) 5.51

(q)

(B)

171

111

(q)

may determine, in which event this Agreement and such security shall be decimed to have continued to have been held by the Bank as security for the payment to the Bank of all the Secured Obligations (including any sums which the Bank is ordered to repay pursuant to any order of any Court or as a consequence of any Applicable Law).

13 COMBYNIES, GEVIMS

Until all the Principals' Liabilities shall have been paid or discharged in full, notwithstanding payment in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations or any release, settlement, discharge, cancellation or arrangement falling within sub-clause 12.1(b), none of the Companies shall by virtue of any such payment or the operation of the Sel-off Arrangements or by any other means or on any other ground (save as hereinalter provided):

 claim any set-off or counter-claim against any Principal or any other Company in respect of any liability on its part to such Principal or such other Company;

 (b) make any claim or enforce any right against any Principal or any other Company or prove in competition with the Bank in respect of any such claim or right;

(c) accept any repayment from any Principal or any other Company of any amount owed to it by such Principal or such other Company;

(d) be entitled to claim or have the benefit of any proof against or dividend, composition or payment by any Principal or any other Company in the voluntary arrangement, administration or liquidation of such Principal or such other Company;

be entitled to claim or have the benefit of any security or guarantee now or hereafter held by
the Bank for any of the Principals? Liabilities or to have any share therein; and

(f) claim or enforce any right of contribution against any surely of any Principal or any other

Company,

(11)

PROVIDED THAT in relation to any Company:

 sub-clauses 13(a), (b) and (c) shall only apply after the date of discontinuance made upon that Company under this Agreement or after the date of discontinuance (whichever is earlier); and

If that Company shall have any right of proof or claim in the voluntary arrangement, administration or liquidation of any Principal or any other Company, it shall, if the Bank so requires, exercise such right of proof or claim on behalf of the Bank and hold any dividend or other money received in respect thereof upon trust for the Extent of the Secured Obligations and it shall in like manner hold upon trust for the Extent of the Secured Obligations any money which it may receive or Bank to the extent of the Secured Obligations any money which it recover from any surety by virtue of any right of contribution and any money which it may receive but should not have received by reason of any of sub-clauses 13(a) to (f) inclusive.

14. SECURITY HELD BY THE COMPANIES

14.1 Each Company confirms that it has not taken and undertakes that it will not take any security from any.
Principal or any other Company without the prior written consent of the Bank.

Wilthout prejudice to sub-clause 14.1, any security now or hereafter held by or for any of the Companies from any Principal or any other Company shall be held in trust for the Bank as security for the Secured Obligations and upon request by the Bank and/or do whatever else the Bank may consider necessary or desirable in order to permit the Bank to benefit from such security to the extent of the Secured Obligations.

12 OTHER SECURITIES OR RICHTS

This Agreement is in addition to and is not to prejudice or he prejudiced by any other guarantee or security or other rights which is or are now or may hereafter be held by the Bank for or in relation to the Secured Obligations, whether from any of the Companies or otherwise nor shall any recoveries, or

1.21

777

rights relating to the Secured Obligations affect the Bank's right to claim payment under this arrangements for allocation or application of the same, pursuant to any other guarantee or security or

seek to enforce any other guarantee or security or other rights whether from or against any Company It shall not be necessary for the Bank before claiming payment under this Agreement to resort to or 731

or any other person.

any failure by the Bank to take any such security or guarantee or by the illegality, inadequacy or intended surety, nor shall the liability of any of the Companies under this Agreement be affected by Bank shall take any security from any Principal, Company or any surety or any guarantee from any It is hereby agreed that it shall not be a condition precedent or subsequent to this Agreement that the

myalidity of any such security or guarantee.

PAYMENTS FREE FROM DEDUCTION

simultaneously pay to the Bank such additional amount as shall result in the payment to the Bank of Company is compelled by law to deduct or withhold any such amounts, such Company shall jurisdiction or any political subdivision or taxing authority thereof or therein provided that if any fees or withholdings of any nature now or hereafter imposed by any governmental authority in any shall be made free and clear of, and without deduction for, any taxes, levies, imposts, duties, charges, All payments to be made under this Agreement shall be made without set-off or counterclaim and

the full amount which would have been received but for such deduction or withholding.

7_1 SINDUAVA

that all or any of the Secured Obligations shall be paid in the euro or such other currency or currency agreement between the Bank and the relevant obligor, then the Bank may in its sole discretion direct due to be or has been converted into the euro or any other currency as a result of a change in law or by If at any time the currency in which all or any part of the Secured Obligations are denominated is or is

as the Bank may in its sole discretion think In to the entire exclusion of any right of any Company to Obligations (or as the Bank may otherwise be entitled to apply, allocate or appropriate such money) or from any liquidator, receiver or administrator of any Company to such part or parts of the Secured Company or any money received by the Bank under any guarantee, indemnity or third party security The Bank may apply, allocate or appropriate the whole or any part of any payment made by any

UNLAWEULNESS, PARTIAL INVALIDITY 81

the rest of the Principals' Liabilities. such liability but without in any way limiting the scope or effectiveness of this Agreement as regards Balances or Accounts of that Company shall not (to the extent that it would be so unlawful) extend to Guarantee given by such Company and the Sel-off Arrangements insofar as they relate to the Credit particular liability of a Principal to the Bank, then (notwithstanding anything herein contained) the If (but for this sub-clause 18.1) it would for any reason be unlawful for any Company to guarantee any

7.81

131

7'11

1'L1

1) [

£ 51

mbarred thereby. legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be affected or (ime any one or more of such provisions is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, Each of the provisions in this Agreement shall be severable and distinct from one another and, if at any

61 NON-MERCIER ELC:

the Companies from any liability to the Bank under the indemnity contained in clause 5. any other money which may exist independently of this Agreement, nor shall it release or discharge Agreement shall not release or discharge the Companies from any liability to the Bank for the same or receipt, release or discharge of the security provided by, or of any liability arising under, this time have for any of the Secured Obligations or any right or remedy of the Bank thereunder. Any guarantee, mortgage or other security or any contractual or other right which the Bank may at any Nothing herein contained shall operate so as to merge or otherwise prejudice or affect any hill, note,

included as one of the Companies for all the purposes of this Agreement.

VCCESSION VND KETRYSE

If the Companies and the Bank shall execute a deed in the form or substantially in the form set out in

If the Companies and the Bank and any other company or companies agreeing to become a party to this Agreement shall execute a deed in the form or substantially in the form set out in schedule 2, such other company or companies being listed in Part II of the schedule to such deed shall thenceforth be

	(b) at the earlier of the time of delivery or 10.00 a.m. on the day after posting (or, if the day after posting be a Sunday or any other day upon which no delivery of letters is scheduled to be made, at the earlier of the time of delivery or 10.00 a.m. on the next succeeding day on which delivery of letters is scheduled to be made), if sent by prepaid letter post;	
	(a) at the time of delivery to the address referred to in sub-clause 24.1(a), if sent by hand;	
Z . Þ3	Without prejudice to clause 1.2(d), any such nolice or demand given or made under sub-clause 24.1 shall be deemed to have been served on that Company:	
	 (b) by facsimile to the last known facsimile number relating to any such address or office. 	1910
	(a) by hand or prepaid letter post to its registered office or its address stated herein or its address last known to the Bank; or	
1.45	Without prejudice to clause 1.2(d), any notice or demand by the Bank to or on any Company shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or made if sent to that Company:	
'1⁄7	NOLICES VAD DEWYADS	
	 (b) be under any liability to any of the Companies as a result of, or in consequence of, the exercise, or attempted or purported exercise, or failure to exercise, any of the Bank's rights under this Agreement. 	
	(a) be under any duty of care or other obligation of whatsoever description to any of the Companies in relation to or in connection with the exercise of any right conferred upon the Bank; or	
	Except to the extent that any such exclusion is prohibited or rendered invalid by law, neither the Bank nor ils employees and agents shall:	
'£?	TREADUCTION ON TIVEITILE OF THE BANK	
7,17	No Company shall assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement or enter into any transaction or arrangement which would result in any transaction or arrangement which would result in any of those rights or obligations passing to or being held in trust for or for the benefit of another person.	
T 77	The Bank may freely and separately assign or transfer any of its rights under this Agreement of herwise grant an inferest in any such rights to any person or persons. On request by the Bank, each Company shall immediately execute and deliver to the Bank any form of instrument required by the Bank to confirm or facilitate any such assignment, assignation or transfer or grant of inferest.	
727	TRANSFERS BY THE BANK OR THE COMPANIES.	
	Each of the Companies (other than the Attorney) hereby irrevocably appoints the Attorney and its substitutes jointly and also severally to be its attorney for it and in its name and as its act and deed or otherwise to execute any such deed as is mentioned in clause 20 with such variations as the Attorney in its absolute and unfettered discretion shall think fit and to execute and things as the Attorney documents, acts and things as the Attorney may consider necessary or expedient in connection thereby acts and such of the Companies hereby agrees to ratify and confirm anything executed or done or purported to be executed or done or mane.	
:17	DOMER OF ATTORNEY	
	schedule 3, the Company or Companies listed in Part II of the schedule to such deed shall thenceforth cease to be included as one of the Companies for all the purposes of this Agreement.	

at the time of transmission, if sont by facsimile (and a facsimile shall be deemed to have been

7.02

1.02

70

(c)

(a) A Motive of Discontinuance must be actually received by the Bank at the address of its branch.	
ibiley ed of teltor in the valid:	Z
24.3 Service of any claim form may be made on any Company in the manner described in sub-clause 24.1(a), in the event of a claim being issued in relation to this Agreement, and shall be deemed to constitute good service.	7
(d) on the expiry of 72 hours from the time of despatch, in any other case.	
transmitted if it appears to the sender to have been transmitted from a machine which is apparently in working order), or	

(a) a Motice of Discontinuance must be actually received by the Bank at the address of its branch, office or department mentioned under its mame on the first page of this Agreement (or such other address as the Bank may notify to the Attorney in writing for this Agreement (or such other address as the Bank may notify to the Attorney in writing for this purpose);

where the Bank administers a facility, product or service to any Principal from or at a branch, office or department other than one located at the address mentioned in sub-clause 24 4(a), for a Motice of Discontinuance to be valid in respect of such facility, product or service, a copy must also be received at the address of such other branch, office or department (or, if there is more than one such branch, office or department, at the address of all of them) PROVIDED THAT, in any event, each such other branch, office or department shall be deemed to have received a copy of the Motice of Discontinuance no later than thirty days after the date of its received a copy of the Motice of Discontinuance no later than thirty days after the date of its received a the address mentioned in sub-clause 24.4(a); and

(c) the Motice of Discontinuance (or copy, where sub-clause 24.4(b) applies) must be contained in this clause and such envelope must not contain any other documentation other the attention of such official (if any) as the Bank may for the time noting have notified to the Attention of such official (if any) as the Bank may for the time being have notified to the Attention.

Any Motice of Discontinuance shall not become effective until the first working day after receipt (or december clause 24.4(b) applies).

32 MISCELLANEOUS

(9)

Any smondment of or supplement to any part of this Agreement shall only be effective and the Companies. References to this Agreement include each such amendment and supplement.

The Companies and the Bank shall from time to time amend the provisions of this Agreement if the Bank notifies the Companies that any amendments are required to ensure that this Agreement reflects the market practice at the relevant time following the introduction or extension of economic and monetary union and/or the euro in all or any part of the European Union.

The Companies and the Bank agree that the occurrence or non-occurrence of European economic and monetary union, any event or events associated with European economic and monetary union and location of any new currency in all or any part of the European Union shall not result in the discharge, cancellation, rescission or termination in whole or in part of this Agreement or give any party to this Agreement the right to cancel, rescind, terminate or vary this Agreement in whole or in party to this Agreement the right to cancel, rescind, terminate or vary this Agreement in whole or in party to this Agreement the right to cancel, rescind, terminate or vary this Agreement in whole or in

25.4 Any waiver, consent, receipt, settlement, discharge or release given by the Bank in relation to this terms on which it is given.

25.55 For the purpose of exercising, assigning, transferring or granting any interest in its rights under this Agreement, the Bank may disclose to any person any information relating to the Companies which the Bank has at any time.

Any change in the constitution of the Bank or its absorption of or smalgamation with any other person shall not in any way prejudice or affect its or their rights under this Agreement and the expression "the Bank" shall include any such other person.

22.7 The Bank shall be entitled to debit any of the accounts of the Companies for the time being with

9'57

7.22

1.25

		Ŭ,	ୗ			_																84													ä
ै	Ш	1	Ш	Ĵ	J.	176	V	81	Ų,	1.	ķģ,	Ш	l 3	6,1	35	-	U)	U	1	3 .	i į į	П	ĸ,	Ų	M	1	u	ß.	ŲĮ.	M	. 3	Ш	H	Э	U

76. NO RELIANCE ON THE BANK

- (a) Each Company acknowledges to and agrees with the Bank that, in entering into this
- it has not relied on any oral or written statement, representation, advice, opinion or information made or given to the Companies or any of them in good faith by the Bank or anybody on the Bank's behalf and the Bank shall have no liability to it if it has in fact so done;
- ii has made, independently of the Bank, its own assessment of the viability and
 profitability of any purchase, project or purpose for which each Principals has incurred
 the Principals' Liabilities and the Bank shall have no liability to it if in fact it has not
 so done;
- (iii) there are no arrangements, collateral or relating to this Agreement, which have not been recorded in writing and signed by it and on behalf of the Bank; and
- it has made, without reliance on the Bank, its own independent investigation of each
 Principal and its affairs and financial condition and of any other relevant person and
 assessment of the creditworthiness of each Principal or any other relevant person and
 the Bank shall have no liability to it if in fact it has not so done.
- (b) Each Company agrees with the Bank that the Bank did not have prior to the date of this.

 Agreement, does not have and shall not have any duty to it:
- (i) in respect of the application of the money hereby guaranteed;
- (ii) in respect of the effectiveness, appropriateness or adequacy of the security constituted by this Agreement of of any other security for the Principals' Liabilities; or
- (iii) to provide it with any information relating to any other Company or any other relevant person.
- Each Company agrees with the Bank that the validity and enforceability of this Agreement and the recoverability of the Secured Obligations shall not be affected or impaired by:
- (i) sub other security or any guarantee taken by the Bank from it or any third party;
- (ii) any such other security or guarantee proving to be inadequate;
- (iii) the failure of the Bank to take, perfect or enforce any such other security or guarantee;
- (iv) the release by the Bank of any such other security or guarantee.
- (d) Each Company agrees with the Bank for itself and as trustee for its officials, employees and agents that neither the Bank nor its officials, employees or agents as or or omission by the Bank, its officials, employees or agents done or made in good faith.

27. OTHER SIGNATORIES NOT BOUND, ETC.

Each of the Companies agrees and consents to be bound by this Agreement notwithstanding that any other or others of them which were intended to execute or be bound hereby or by any deed intended to be completed and delivered pursuant to clause 20 may not do so or be effectually bound hereby or by such deed for any reason, cause or circumstances whatsoever and this Agreement shall be deciment to engine a separate and independent agreement by each of the Companies. None of such agreements which is otherwise valid shall be avoided or invalidated by reason of one or more of the several agreements intended to be hereby established being invalid or unenforceable.

58" COUNTERPARTS

(n)

This Agreement may be exceuted as a deed in any number of counterparts all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party to this Agreement may enter into it by executing any such counterpart.

NOLLDIGSING GOV MVT 67

- 29.1 This Agreement and any dispute (whether contractual or non-contractual, including, without limitation, claims in tort, for breach of statutory duty or on any other basis) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter ("Dispute") shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.
- The parties to this Agreement irrevocably agree, for the sole benefit of the Bank, that, subject as provided below, the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any Dispute. Mothing in this clause shall limit the right of the Bank to take proceedings against any of the Companies in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdictions, whether or more jurisdictions preclude the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdictions, whether concurrently or not, to the extent permitted by the law of such other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS whereof the Companies have executed this Agreement as a Deed and have delivered it upon its being dated.

<u>Ləlubədəğ</u>

Part I - The Attorney

Regisfered Office
Gilyncynwal Uchaf Farm,
Lower Cwmfwrch,
Swansea, West Glamorgan,
Swansea, West Glamorgan,

03999086

Name Tir Canol Holdings Limited

Part II - The Other Companies

04285781

Z+L6S£60

Registered Office Glyncynwsl Uchaf Farm, Lower Cwmfwrch , Swansea, SA9 2QQ \$6186660

Registered Number

bedimid guilayaeA Adt

betimid hasoqsid Adl

Mame

Glyncynwal Uchaf Farm, Lower Cwintwrch, Swansea, SA9 2QQ

Swansea, West Glamorgan,

Clyncynwal Uchaf Farm,

CMINATER

2V6 5ÓÓ

Tower

Celtic Minor Limited

(1.02 esusio-dus ni ot berrefer bood) Schedule 2

partnerships (both "Existing" and "Further") which are a party to this document. Willidail botimil bins saintsquing out the teniege guiltab lo ayab 12 midriv To be presented for registration at Companies House

2. The parties hereto hereby agree that the Further [Company] [Companies] shall be included within the expressions. Companies and Principal for all the purposes of the Principal Deed so that (without expressions.)	
menon againeom	
1. In so far as the context admits expressions defined in the Principal Deed shall bear the same respective	
NOM J.HIS DEED MILNESSELLII 82 tollows:	
Deed ⁽²⁾	-71
SUPPLEMENTAL to an Omnibus Guarantee & Sel-Off Agreement dated [as supplemented by deted and] and now operative between the Existing Companies and the Bank (the said Companies of Sel-Off Agreement [as so supplemented] is hereinaller referred to as the "Principal Companies & Sel-Off Agreement [as so supplemented] is hereinaller referred to as the "Principal	
(3) TTOADS BVAK bje (qie "Bunk")	
[Companies]"); and	
C2) THE COMPANY /LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP [COMPANIES/LIMITED	
in Part I of the schedule hereto (the "Existing Companies");	
(1) THE SEVERAL COMPANIES AND/OR LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIPS specified	
BELMEEN:	
THIS DEED OFACCESSION is made the day of	

17 rejudice to the generality of the foregoing):

[the] [each] Further Company hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge

to the Bank in the currency or respective currencies thereof on demand by the Bank:

by operation of law) including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing): or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation or other transaction or been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing whether as principal or surely and notwithstanding that the same may at any carlier time have case) whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever style, mame or form and be or become liable to the Bank in any manner whatsoever without limitation (and (in any for which any one or more of the Existing Companies [and any other Further Company] may or more of the Existing Companies [and any other Further Company] to the Bank anywhere or hereafter by the Bank) now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by any one all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent (including further advances made

liquidation, administration or dissolution; and dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such such Existing Company [or Further Company] if such liquidation, administration or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by Company [or Further Company], all money and liabilities (whether actual or in the case of the Hquidation, administration or dissolution of any such Existing

securities drawn by or for the account of such Existing Company [or Further money signed, bills accepted, promissory noice made and negotiable instruments or Company for any Further Companyl, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for in the event of the discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of any Existing

(q)

1.1.2

Company] on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or hefore the date of discontinuance of that Character to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Character and all liabilities of such Existing Company [or Further Company] to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwill or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for such Existing Company [or Further Company];

interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the Existing Companies [and the Further [Company]]Company][Company]] or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate for the time being) or, in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may in its absolute discretion consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select; and

commission and other banking charges and legal, administrative and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any [Existing Company] [or Further Company] or others and in relation to preparing, preserving, defending or enforcing any security held by or offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.1.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due,

PROVIDED THAT the liability of the Further [Company] [Companies] under the Guarantee may be determined in the manner (and with the consequences) set out in clause 2 of the Principal Deed;

cach of the Existing Companies hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge to the Bank in the currency or respective currencies thereof on demand by the Bank:

all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent(including further advances made hereafter by the Bank) now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by [the Further Company] [any one or more of the Further Companies] to the Bank anywhere [or for which [the Further Company] [any one or more of the Further Companies] may be or become liable to the Bank in any manner whatsoever without limitation (and (in any ease) whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever atyle, name or form and whether principal or surely and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation or other transaction or by operation of law) including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):

in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of [the] [such] Further Company, all money and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by [the] [such] Further Company if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or

pue (normjossip

Company, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of [the] [such] Further Company on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Charantee, although presented to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Charantee and all liabilities of [the] [such] Further Company discontinuance of that Charantee and all liabilities of [the] [such] Further Company to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for

(q)

(v)

22

E'1'Z

[the] [such] Further Company;

interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and [the] [such] [Further Company] or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in lorce (or its any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums any currency or the bank as of conclusions or currency or cur

1 3 7 <u>888</u>

272

commission and other banking charges and legal and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any Existing Company or electronia and in relation to preparing, preserving, defending or enforcing any security held by or offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.2.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due,

the manner (and with the liability of each Existing Company under the Charantee may be determined in

without prejudice to the other provisions of this Deed or the provisions of the Principal Deed the Further [Company] [Companies] and the Existing Companies jointly and severally agree that, in addition to any general lien, right of set-off or combination or consolidation or other right to which the Bank as bankers may be entitled by law, the Bank may at any time and from time to time and with or without notice to the Further [Company] [Companies], the Existing Companies or any of them:

(a) combine or consolidate all or any of the Accounts with all or any of the Principals' Liabilities; and

(b) sci-off or transfer any Credit Balance in or towards satisfaction of any of the Principals?

2.4 [thc] [each] Further Company and each of the Existing Companies with full title guarantee hereby charges its Credit Balances to the Bank to secure repayment of all the Secured Obligations.

ALL the covenants, provisions and powers contained in or subsisting under the Principal Deed (except the covenants for payment and discharge of the money and liabilities thereby secured contained in clause 2 thereof but including, without limitation, the power of attorney contained in clause 21 thereof) shall be applicable for defining and enforcing the rights of the parties under the guarantees hereby provided as if [the] [each] Further Company had been one of the Companies parties to the Principal Deed.

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party to this deed may enter into it by executing any such

IN WITNESS whereof this deed has been executed by the Existing Companies and the Further [Company] [Companies] and has been delivered upon its being dated, in the ease of the Existing Companies other than the Atterney, for and on its behalf by the Atterney pursuant to a power of atterney contained in the Principal Deed and a resolution of the board of directors of the Atterney dated.........

Ť

£

£'Z

The Schedule

Part I - The Existing Companies

Registered Office-

Registered Mumber -

Registered Number

 \overline{yanc}

Part II - The Further [Company] [Companies]

Registered Office

 $\overline{\text{nmeV}}$

	2 . 1 1		100	" . I'm	_	7.00					0.00						Vinc.	1500		5	150	-	-				200				0.00		200	
	Comment !				10000	Sec. Sec.	14.4	. 1	3.3		- 4	***	-	_		de m		*			desirate.		6	67.0			er den		-44	100	STORY IN	200		01.0
٠.		13			28	7 K S	- TI	3.5	- 3	JE BSC	7.7 3	B 1:1	1 h	· . 3		-31	T 3.	3 2 1	٠. ١	. 2.5	112		A. E.	1 1	ρə	331	E - 83	r. 2	1.5	€ A.	. 12.8	6. E 5	3.9	
	: × 1	4.1	ea.	E 4	× 1.1	183	1,11	(A	1.0	Lating	14.4	التابد	1 4		- 66.	CZ K	4.8	a n	2	্ত	-		1,15	t i	10.00	CO pu				a.g.	1.18	16.		10
		Section 1	5,			12€		2.54			1. 2.	300	200	34.	1200	1000	J₽*₽.	100	2. 5	25 3			11000			~ IF:			1		-	- T- N		200
		· "		7.		22.				100			20.0		.75	100				100	D					2 m Car								

Delete as applicable.			interfacility for the first the second control of the first first for the first second control of the first second
Occupation:	n in place (n) បានប្រជាព្ធម្ម (n) មុខបានប្រជាព្ធម្ម (n) នេះ និងក្នុងទៅ (n)	********	
acres builders was			
	, 2 (
сомтеру у			
# \$\delta = \tau \tau \delta \	***************************************		Set and a contract of the cont
Witness:W	*************************	(Siusu) *******	
The presence of			
	or so to		
longits)	(Smitheral)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(amaign)
)irector		*vistorioo2\notooriQ	
(LISSUE)	(əmin linî trəzni),		(ייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי
) gmisixA ədi yd bəəb a sa (UMM)	companies oth	JimiJ egnibloH lonsD riT nartt	miled acting by Tir C
	ennauka bebankan nepenerak kelauran nepenerak p		
	то се до се се се 1. 1. 1943 се		
·····································		www.esere	
		Employed Co. Secure and	
		(sattanas)	
til i en til de ski i kraminik lati tarti. Her trikalik i an eksterati ettek meta ertil skirti. His a	.ga.c.:	(ausu) ******	
To soneserd adti			
langis)	(amiangis)	nga - anangan da angang kanang kanang kanang panggan kanang	(şmbagis)
10% \$ 25% \$ 25%			
)Rector	(จดยก ไปป กระท์)	Tirector/Secretary*	(əmm min) 1238m)*******
resm)			(ommi lini liosni)
			(amm lin) 155m)
IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	s bətimid aşınibləli ləni	:s1i yd gm	(amm lini irasni)
Occupation: IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hole	i bətimi.1 zgniblol1 loni		(əmm ilni) isəsni)
Occupation: Occupation: OMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	s bətimid aşınibləli ləni	 	(amm llu) 135m)
Occupation: IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	bətimid sgnibloll lom	 :s)i yd gni	(amm lini irasni)
Address: Occupation: GAMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hole	s bətimid sgnibləti təm	:sp Aq Bur 	(amm lini hasni)
Address: Occupation: GAMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hole	bətimid sgnibloff fon	:sp Aq Bur 	(amm ilni) isseri)
Witness: Address: Occupation: IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	s bətimid sgnibləti təm	(swame)	(amm lini issni)
Address: C)ccupation: IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	bedimid sgmbloff fom	(swame)	(amm lini hasni)
Witness: Address: Occupation: IGMED as a deed by Tir Canol Hold	s bətimid sgnibloff fon	(swame)	
The presence of Witness: Address: Occupation: Occupation: (insert	s bətimid sgnibloff fon	(anner)	

End of schedule 2

& Selubados (2.02 osualo-dus ai of berielei beed)

																			1	
	n es																			

- in Jan I of the schedule hereto (the "Existing Companies");

 (1) THE SEVERAL COMPANIES AND/OR LIMITED LIABILITY PARTMERSHIPS specified
- (2) THE COMPANYLIMITED LIABILITY PARTMERSHIP [COMPANIES/LIMITED Companies]"), and
- (3) ITOYDS BANK ple (the "Bank")

SUPPLEMENTAL to an Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement dated [as supplemented by deeds dated and] and now operative between the Existing Companies and the Baleased Company [Companies] and the Bank (the said Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement [as so supplemented) is hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Deed")

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- In so lar as the context admits expressions defined in the Principal Deed shall bear the same respective meanings herein.
- The parties hereto hereby agree that the Released [Company] [Companies] shall henceforth, subject to the provisions of clause 12 of the Principal Deed, cease to be included within the expressions "Companies and Principal for all the purposes of the Principal Deed. The expression "Companies" shall mean the Existing Companies specified in Part I of this schedule excluding the Released Companies specified in Part II of this schedule.
- Subject to the provisions of clause 12 of the Principal Deed, in pursuance of the said agreements Bank hereby releases and discharges [the] [cach] Released Company from the Set-off Arrangements PROVIDED THAT the Set-off Arrangements shall remain in full force and effect in relation to the Continuing Companies.
- Subject to the provisions of clause 12 of the Principal Deed, in further pursuance of the said agreement the Bank hereby releases:
- (whether actual or contingent) from each and every one of its covenants and obligations (whether actual or contingent) given or owing and the rights granted to the Bank under the Principal Deed PROVIDED THAT the Released [Company] [Companies] shall not be released from any covenant or obligation which exists or would have existed independently of the Principal Deed nor shall this deed operate as a release of any covenants or obligations to the Bank or any rights granted to the Bank otherwise than by the Principal Deed,
- 4.2 the Continuing Companies from each and every one of their covenants and obligations (whether actual or contingent) given or owing and the rights granted to the Bank under the guarantees given by each of them under the Principal Deed but only in so far as such guarantees are given for the money and liabilities, interest and other sums now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by the Released [Company] [Companies] to the Bank; and
- the Continuing Companies from the other rights granted by them to the Bank under the Principal Deed but only in so far as such rights relate solely to the money and liabilities, interest and other sums due owing or incurred from or by the Released [Company]

7 2

°£

7

f't

|Companies | to the Bank

°Q

S

- Save as expressly otherwise provided by clauses 3 and 4 the covenants and obligations (whether actual or contingent) given or owing and the other rights granted to the Bank by the Principal Deed schall continue in full force.
- Without prejudice to clause 27 of the Principal Deed, the Continuing Companies have executed this deed to indicate their consent to the terms hereof and to confirm their agreement that notwithstanding any fluctuation in the amounts from time to time continue in full force and effect notwithstanding any fluctuation in the amounts from time to time or continue in full force and effect notwithstanding any fluctuation in the amounts from time to time or other accounts.
- This deed may be excented in any number of counterparts all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party to this deed may enter into this deed by executing any such counterpart.

IN WITMESS whereof the Bank and the Continuing Companies have executed this deed and have delivered it upon its being dated, in the case of the Continuing Companies other than the Attorney, for and on their behalf by the Attorney pursuant to a power of attorney contained in the Principal Deed and a resolution of the board of directors of the Attorney dated............

alubada2 adT

Part I - The Existing Companies

eoffiO baratsigeM

Registered Number -

<u>omrN</u>

Part II - The Released [Company] [Companies]

ezifiO bənətzigəA

Registered Muniber

Mamc

SIGNED and delivered as a deed as attorney for and on behalf of Lloyds Bank ple by: 9Z

	£ aluhadaz 1o	bnJ	
\			วไปลบไปกูนุธ 28 ofolo() 🔻
), Occupation:
			/:ssaippy
	(zmasas)	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	
	(эшан)		in the presence of Witness:
(១៣២៧៦៤)	<i>y</i>	(วภณะบริเร)******	
(əmser ilini məsni)********************************	risteroa&\riotoeniCl	(Smart Hul Jasset)	 Director
dings Limited acting by Tir Canol حصره (و٦٤٥ نم ولال ص		e Continuing Companies uly authorised attorney a	
			:noitequəəO
			:ssənpp \
	(១ភាមពទីទេ)		l :ssəmiW
		V	to sonsering out m
(:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	····//····/	(อามายกฐาร)	
(omen Hof nazni)	Director/Secretaria	(sum nur meane)	Director
COMPLETED IN	ी बटरींगष्ट किंग्रे विदः	elimid egnibloH lonsOn	SIGNED as a deed by T
			Occupation:
	************		:ssaippV
	(suntengis)		
	(этеп)		in the presence of Witness:
		(smengis)	**********************************
(varioticy)	on althouned to exercise the power	staq lo amun lini trasni)	

SIGNED as a deed by Tir Canol Holdings Limited acting by its:

	(som life resul)	***************************************	SANCH LO	[] N9337 F2 <u>19/-</u>
		:sii ½	Celtic Minor Limited acting b	SIGNED as a deed by
				Occupation:
				;ssənpp y
original variation and the second a		(annengie)		
		<u>)DAA</u> E (Liming)	HOREM FLIERBETH	јо эзиеsead aqj m
	(omtengis)	***************************************	(onnengis): ···	ได ออกคริสาก สปุ] กร
	(sman llui nasm)	Director/Scorctary*		איים אל ארבינית איים איים איים איים איים איים איים אי
		g þy its:	nitas bahmid guilayaaA A.It.	
				:noinequooO
				'Sealinne
		(annengis)		:ssaibA
		ONCC Grance)	MOREN EUFARENN	Tt ;asantiW
	(amyggais)······	yananikan marakan kangan kana	(ភរពរួលដីវន្)	in the presence of
		Director/Secretary*		OINDERA LHEL Motorial
		: by iks:	guitos bolimi. Hasoqsi $(L\Lambda_{c})$.	gd beeb as a deed by
				:notteque>O
				:ssənbbA
		(againgis)		
		JOWE(kaue)	HODREA CHEAREIN	Y issounce of a minimum
	(əmməsis)	**************************************	(ompušis)······	n inc presence of
		- Биестог/Ѕестствту*	- -	- Director
	(Sunta Hui Inskui)	***************************************	(sman litt mane)	TONY LETTON

\$EC-15959341)

Director:

(signature)

(signature)

(signature)

(signature)

(signature)

Address:

(signature)

